On 15 June 2007, the Company received a notice of conversion (the “Conversion Notice”) from Smart Huge exercising
the right to convert part of the Convertible Note in the principal amount of RMB989,100,000 into 549,500,000 Shares
(the “Conversion Shares”) of HK$0.10 each in the capital of the Company (the “Share(s)”), representing approximately
78.41% of the issued share capital of the Company before the issue of the Conversion Shares and approximately 43.95%
of the total issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares respectively at the
initial conversion price of HK$1.80 per Share. Pursuant to the Conversion Notice, 549,500,000 Shares were allotted and
issued to Smart Huge on 18 June 2007.

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the issue of the Conversion Shares are set out
below:–

Number of
Shares held

directly or Approximate
Approximate indirectly percentage of

Number of Shares percentage of immediately the enlarged
held directly or indirectly the total issued after allotment total issued

before the issue share capital and issue of the share capital
Name of Shareholder of Conversion Shares of the Company Conversion Shares of the Company

Absolute Target Limited
(“Absolute Target”) (note) 388,000,000 55.36% 388,000,000 31.03%

Smart Huge  –  – 549,500,000 43.95%

Sub-total of interest of Absolute Target
and Smart Huge and their
respective concert parties 388,000,000 55.36% 937,500,000 74.98%

Public 312,800,000 44.64%  312,800,000 25.02%

Total  700,800,000 100.00%  1,250,300,000 100.00%

Note:

As at the date hereof, Absolute Target is owned as to 46.25% by Mr. Wong Yin Sen, 42.50% by Mr. Hon Lik and 11.25% by Mr. Wong Hei Lin. As
disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 17 January 2007, Absolute Target has issued Exchangeable Bonds exchangeable for an aggregate
of 65,000,000 Shares held by Absolute Target to two investors. It is also disclosed in such announcement that Absolute Target agreed to mortgage (i)
175,600,000 Shares in favour of one investor and (ii) 175,600,000 Shares in favour of the remaining investor.

Upon allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares, the Convertible Note in the amount of RMB284,508,000 conferring